# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 505

#### AN ACT Increasing Number of Official Court Reporters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, § 651, amended. The first sentence of section 651 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court may appoint not more than #3 15 Official Court Reporters to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the Supreme Judicial Court and in the Superior Court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the Chief Justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the State a salary of \$12,500 per year.

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$43,750 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1971-72

1972-73

SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS

Personal services

(2)

\$18,750

\$25,000

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 506

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of the Panel of Mediators.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 26, § 882, amended. The 4th sentence of section 882 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Members of the panel shall each receive \$25 \$50 a day for their services, for the time actually employed in the discharge of their official duties and shall also receive their traveling and all other necessary expenses.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$5,250 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1971-72 1972-73

PANEL OF MEDIATORS

Personal Services

\$2,250

\$3,000